four point five million dollars ($64.5-M) in general fund revenues; and of course these are the 
revenues that provide the essential revenues for essential services, public safety, police, fire, 
public service, building and zoning and public works.  We are currently at one hundred 
seventeen point nine million dollars ($117.9-M) in the general fund revenue budget; you can see 
it has trended up, however in the last three (3) years it has leveled off; and that really is attributed 
to property tax revenue. As you know we have incurred a five point three million dollars ($5.3-

[...]

revenue producer.  The next slide you can see leveling, consistent on the gas tax, and I picked a 
few revenues that really trend over time very equally on the gas tax, which provides the roadway 
improvements of paving and curving. Ten (10) years ago we had a one million one hundred and 
ninety eight thousand dollars ($1,198,000).  Today we still have one million one sixty five 
($1,165,000); so it has trended we expect to stay in that, that is a one half cent (1/2) gas tax that 
we receive and that will go into continued paving of our streets.  The next slide you will see is 
our transportation sales tax, and that has trended up, it start a partial year of eight hundred and 
eight dollars ($808,000), we have moved up to one point two million ($1.2-M), one point three 
million ($1.3-M), and have leveled off at one million four hundred eighty five thousand dollars 
($1,485,000) and really we are expecting about one point five (1.5) million that is consistent and 
that provides the transportation needs of the City, and that should not be affected too much by 
the economy.  The next slide is up and down of course, but this is the Capital Improvements and

[...]

Out of the six million dollars ($6.1-M), they are paying almost one 
million dollars ($1,000,000) of that principal and interest every year, so that actually is a conduit 
that we have loan the money to the Biltmore for various projects, and they are paying us back 
actually nine hundred forty two thousand dollars ($942,000) a year in principal and interest, 
which really lowers our annual principal and interest down to five point two million dollars 
($5.2-M); which is very, very low, even if you take the five point two (5.2) compared to our 
operating, that really drops instead of at four point four percent (4.4%) of operating, it brings it

[...]

As you know our biggest 
cost in our budget is payroll.  Our wages represent seventy percent (70%) of our budget; in that 
is the funding on top of the retirement system worth twenty one point five million dollars ($21.5-
M).  Ten (10) years ago we were funding five million thirty four thousand dollars ($5,034,000), 

five million dollars ($5,000,000).  Ten (10) years later we are now up at twenty one point five 
million dollars ($21.5-M), and that is significant, being that seventy percent (70%) of our costs 
of payroll and forty six percent (46%) of every dollar that we pay out in payroll we are funding

[...]

Great chart as we have presented in the budget as you know in homeowners great value 
and a great investment in Coral Gables, it continues to be that will probably level off, but this is 
the average assessed value of a residence.  You can see that five (5) years ago it was four 
hundred sixty five thousand dollars ($465,000), now it is up to five hundred sixty one thousand 
dollars ($561,000) this is the average assessed tax value, not the market value.  The market value 
is always higher because of the save our homes three percent (3%) cap on every year increasing 
valuation if your home is homesteaded it can only grow by a maximum of three percent (3%). 
However, that will probably level off around five hundred eighty one thousand dollars 
($581,000), and it will be interesting to see the average assessed value coming in this new budget 
year that will be covering in the summer of 2009; and the last chart is the general fund reserve, 

and this does look like the stock market; it has gone to a high ten (10) years ago of ten million

[...]

basically a zeroed out contingency fund balance in 2001; and with your good work, with the 
Manager’s good work, with the Staff’s good work and the Commission’s good work it has been 
built back up. 

Finance Director Nelson: Clearly you can see a low of six hundred seven thousand dollars 
($607,000) when you came into office in 2001; and you as a Commission and Administration 
have built this up to a present ten million dollars ($10-M) reserve; and that is really to really tight 
budgeting and monitoring. 

Mayor Slesnick:  We should probably be at fifteen million dollars ($15-M).